(All amounts expressed in thousands of Qatari Riyal unless otherwise stated)

- 62 -

27.  FAIR VALUES AND RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

INVESTMENT PROPERTIES (continued)

Sensitivity Information for investment property

The significant unobservable inputs used in the fair value measurement categorised within Level 3 of the

fair value hierarchy of the Group’s investment property are:

• Projected rental revenue per annum • Discount rate / weighted average cost of capital

• Projected rent growth per annum • Terminal growth rate

• Projected occupancy per annum • Exit / terminal yield rate

• Projected operating expenses per annum

Significant increases (decreases) in project rental value per annum, projected rent growth per annum,

projected occupancy rate per annum and terminal growth rate in isolation would result in a significantly

higher (lower) fair value measurement. Significant increases (decreases) in projected operating expenses

per annum, discount rate and exit or terminal yield in isolation would result in a significantly (lower) higher

fair value measurement.

A quantitative sensitivity analysis is as shown below:

At 31 December 2023 Sensitivity Level

+0.50% -0.50%

Completed Properties Completed Properties

Projected rental revenue per annum 220,960 (220,940)

Projected rent growth per annum 954,740 (937,640)

Projected occupancy per annum 207,320 (207,320)

Projected operating expenses per annum (247,550) 244,440

Discount rate / weighted average cost of capital (4,423,270) 5,514,850

Terminal growth rate 4,636,620 (3,719,500)

Exit / terminal yield rate (3,719,500) 4,636,620

At 31 December 2022 Sensitivity Level

+0.50% -0.50%

Completed Properties Completed Properties

Projected rental revenue per annum  222,700   (223,200)

Projected rent growth per annum  778,500   (768,300)

Projected occupancy per annum  272,300   (275,100)

Projected operating expenses per annum  (244,600)  244,400

Discount rate / weighted average cost of capital  (4,462,400) 5,562,500

Terminal growth rate  4,673,700   (3,749,700)

Exit / terminal yield rate  (3,749,700)  4,673,700

EZDAN HOLDING GROUP Q.P.S.C.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

(All amounts expressed in thousands of Qatari Riyal unless otherwise stated)

- 63 -

28.  OPERATING SEGMENTS

Basis for segmentation

For management purposes, the Group is organised into business units based on its business activities and has four reportable segments. These divisions offer different

products and services and are managed separately because they require different technology and marketing strategies.

Reportable segments   Operations